

4th Civil Nos. G031410, G031684

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

PROSPECT MEDICAL GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff, Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

ST. JUDE HOSPITAL, INC., and

Defendant and Appellant,

PACIFICARE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant and Cross-Respondent.

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court
Honorable David R. Chaffee, Judge
Orange County Superior Court Case No. 815670

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF PACIFICARE OF CALIFORNIA**

K & R LAW GROUP LLP

Gary S. Pancer, State Bar No. 160223
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-0990

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
Cynthia E. Tobisman, State Bar No. 197983
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Attorney for Defendant and Cross-Respondent
PACIFICARE OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. COURTS LACK THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO REVIEW THE LEGAL MERITS OF ARBITRATION AWARDS	4
A. The Legislature Has Limited The Courts' Power To Review Arbitration Awards And Has <i>Declined</i> To Sanction Review For "Errors Of Law"	4
B. The Courts Have Expressly Construed The Statutory Scheme To Preclude Judicial Review Of The Underlying Legal Merits Of Arbitration Awards	9
II. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE UNDERLYING MERITS OF ARBITRATION AWARDS WOULD NEGATIVELY IMPACT THE COURTS' INSTITUTIONAL INTEGRITY	14
A. The Public Will Lack Confidence In Judicial Decisions Arising From Arbitration Given That The Courts Lack Control Over The Parties, The Procedures, The Evidence And The Decision-Maker	16
1. Arbitration proceedings may be conducted without any of the usual rules of evidence or procedure	16
2. Judicial review in the absence of procedural or evidentiary constraints, as well as the inability of courts to affect the procedures used in the arbitration, implicates the courts' institutional integrity	18
3. St. Jude's arguments to the contrary have no merit	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Legislature Did Not Intend Contractual Arbitration Proceedings, Shielded From The Public Eye And Exempt From Uniform Rules, To Be The Basis For Precedential Decisions Through Judicial Review	24
C. Alleged Legal Error By An Arbitrator Cannot Be Raised For The First Time In The Reviewing Court	27
D. The Absence Of Issue-Sharpening Procedures In The CAA Lessens Public Confidence In Judicial Decisions Stemming From Arbitration And Indicates The Legislature Did Not Intend Expansive Judicial Review	30
E. A Judicial Opinion Deciding Matters Of Law Stemming From An Arbitration Award Would Be Merely Advisory Since, If The Arbitration Is Vacated, The Court Loses Jurisdiction And Therefore Cannot Bind The Parties To The Result Required By Its Decision	32
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.M. Classic Construction, Inc. v. Tri-Build Development Co.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1470	10
<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 362	10, 12, 13, 25
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 36 [94 S.Ct. 1011, 39 L.Ed.2d 147]	17, 25
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	9
<i>Board of Education v. Round Valley Teachers Ass'n</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 269	21, 22
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066	25
<i>California Faculty Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 935	12
<i>Crowell v. Downey Community Hospital Foundation</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 730	8, 11
<i>Elden v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1497	17
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 337	31
<i>Fountain Valley Chateau Blanc Homeowner's Assn. v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 743	31
<i>Gordon v. G.R.O.U.P., Inc.</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 998	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Heenan v. Sobati</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 995	26
<i>Jordan-Lyon Productions, Ltd. v. Cineplex Odeon Corp.</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1459	10
<i>Knass v. Blue Cross of California</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 390	28, 29
<i>Konig v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 743	10
<i>Leeth v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1550	8
<i>Louise Gardens of Encino Homeowners' Assn., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 648	28, 29
<i>Marsch v. Williams</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 238	10, 16, 25, 26
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	4, 6-9, passim
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. States Prof. Law Corp.</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1718	13
<i>O'Flaherty v. Belgum</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1044	12
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 631	11
<i>People v. Drake</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 749	7
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Simmons v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1068	30
<i>TJX Companies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 747	26
<i>Taggares v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 94	26
<i>Titan/Value Equities Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 482	17, 18, 19
<i>Trabuco Highlands Community Assn. v. Head</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1183	10
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815	17

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure	
section 1288	27
section 1286	27
section 1286.2	5, 7, 10-12
section 1286.4	27
section 1286.6	5, 10, 11
section 1296	7, 8

Other Authority

<i>Cole, Managerial Litigants? The Overlooked Problem of Party Autonomy In Dispute Resolution</i> (2000) 51 Hastings L.J. 1199	2, 4, passim
